
Ki t t i tas C o u n t y
C o m m u n i t y D e v e l o p m e n t S e r v i c e s

411 North Ruby Street Suite #2 | Ellensburg, WA 98926
Phone: (509) 962-7506 | Fax: (509) 962-7682

Fire Hazard Severity Score: 63

M a p # : 21-12 -27000-0002 P e r m i t #: BP-22-00977

O w n e r : M O U N T A I N E E R S , T H E S i t e a d d r e s s : FS RD 420 E A S T O N

D e t e r m i n a t i o n d a t e : 12/21/2022 Sco red by: Joe Dietzel
Expi res: 12/21/2023

A. Subd iv is ion Design Points C. Topography
1. Ingress/Egress 8% or less 1

Two or more primary roads 1 _ More than 8%, but less than 20% 4
One road 3va 20% or more, but less than 30% 7 _
One-way road in, one-way road out 5 30% or more 1 0 4

2. W id th o f P r i m a r y R o a d D. R o o f i n g Ma te r i a l
20 feet (6096 mm) or more 1 _ Class A Fire Rated t v

+ Less than 20 feet (6096 mm) 3¥v Class B Fire Rated 5

Class C Fire Rated 10__
3. Access ib i l i t y Nonra ted 20__

Road grade 5% or less i _
Road grade more than 5% 3v__ E. F i re P r o t e c t i o n - W a t e r S o u r c e

500 GPM (1892.5 L/min) hydrant within _

4 . S e c o n d a r y Road T e r m i n u s 1,000 feet (304.8 m)
Loop roads, cul-de-sacs with an outside 1 Hydrant farther than 1,000 feet (304.8 m) or 2
turning radius of 45 feet (13 716 mm) or draft site . .

g r e a t e r Water source 20 min. or less,r o u n d trip 5
Dead-end roads 200 feet (60 960 mm) or 3 V W a t e r source farther than 20 min., and 45 T v
less in length ?_ min. or less, round trip ;

Dead-end roads greater than 200 feet (60 5 Water source farther than 45 min., round tr ip 1 0 _

960 mm) in length ?_
F. E x i s t i n g B u i l d i n g C o n s t r u c t i o n M a t e r i a l s

. Sions Noncombustible siding/deck ov

5St ree t s 9 i v Noncombustible siding/combustible deck 5 _

Not present 3 . Combustible siding and deck 10__

B. Vegetat ion (IWUIC Defini t ions) G. Utilit ies (gas and/or electric)
1. Fuel Types All underground utilities 1 ¥

* Light 1 One underground, one above ground 5
Modium 5 All above ground 10__

Hear 1 0 4
v y ?~ ? Total:

: Low Hazard 0 - 3 92. Defensible Space
70% or more af site 1 Moderate Hazard 40 - 59

30% or more, but less than 70% of site 10__ pgh a z a r s o r e
Less than 30% of site 2 0 ? Feme Mazar

H i g h H a z a r d
50 Feet Defensible Space Required



KITTITAS COUNTY FIRE MARSHAL?S OFFICE
4 1 1 . R u b y St., Su i te 2, E l lensburg , W A 98926

Fire M a r s h a l (509 ) 9 6 2 - 7 0 0 0 Depu t y Fire M a r s h a l (509) 962 -7657

a n n e e r r r eeeeeeeee e e e ee c r e e r e e

CHAPTER 2 ? DEFINITIONS

D E F E N S I B L E S P A C E . An area ei ther natural or manmade , where mater ia l capable of al lowing

a fire to spread unchecked has been treated, c leared, or mod i f ied to s low the rate and intensity
o f an advanc ing wi ld f i re and to crea te an area f o r f ire suppress ion opera t ions to occur .

CHAPTER 6 - FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS

U s e r no te :

A b o u t t h i s c h a p t e r : Chap te r 6 estab l ishes m i n i m u m fire protect ion requ i rements to mi t igate

the haza rds to l i fe a n d p rope r t y f rom fire in the wi ld land-urban interface. The chap te r inc ludes
bo th des ign -o r i en ted a n d prescr ip t ive mi t igat ion strategies to reduce the hazards o f f ire

or ig inat ing within a st ructure sp read ing to wi ld land a n d fire originat ing in wi ldland spread ing to
structures.

Espec ia l l y t a rge ted for a sys tems-approach t o f ire protect ion are those new bui ld ings that are

d e e m e d t o be par t icu la r ly haza rdous unde r Chap te r 5; these bui ld ings are requ i red to be
spr ink lered. O t h e r haza rd mi t igat ion s t ra teg ies include establ ishing a r o u n d s t ruc tu res
defens ib le s p a c e z o n e s wherein combus t ib le vegetat ion a n d trees are regu la ted a n d k e p t

a w a y f r o m bu i l d ings a n d trees are loca ted 10 feet crown- to crown a w a y from each other.
Add i t i ona l h a z a r d s t h a t a r e dea l t with in Chap te r 6 inc lude spa rk ar res ters on ch imneys a n d

r e g u l a t e d s to rage o f combus t ib le mater ia ls , f i rewood a n d LP-gas.

SECTION 601-GENERAL

601.1 S c o p e .

The prov is ions o f th is chap te r es tab l ish genera l requ i rements f o r new and exis t ing bui ld ings,
s t ruc tu res a n d p rem ises located wi th in wi ld land-urban in ter face areas.

6 0 1 . 2 O b j e c t i v e . /

T h e objec t ive o f th is chap te r is to establ ish m in imum requ i rements t o mi t igate the risk t o life a n d

proper ty f rom wi ld land fire exposu res , e x p o s u r e s f rom ad jacent s t ructures and t o

p r e v e n t st ructure f i res sp read ing to w i ld land fuels.

SECTION 602 - AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

602.1 General. .

An approved automatic sprinkler system shall be installed in all occupancies in new buildings
r equ i red to m e e t the requ i r emen ts for C lass 1 ign i t ion-res is tant cons t ruc t ion in Chap te r 5. T h e

ins ta l la t ion o f the au tomat i c spr ink le r sys tems shail be in acco rdance wi th nat iona l ly recogn ized

s tanda rds .

SECTION 603 - DEFENSIBLE SPACE

603.1 Objective.



Provisions of this section are intended to modify the fuel load in areas adjacent to structures to
create a defensible space.

603.2 Fuel modi f icat ion.
Buildings or structures, constructed in compliance with the conforming defensible space
category of Table 503.1, shall comply with the fuel modification distances contained in Table
603.2. For all other purposes the fuel modification distance shall be not less than 30 feet
(9144 mm) or to the lot fine, whichever is less. Distances specified in Table 603.2 shail be
measured on a horizontal plane from the perimeter or projection of the building or structure as
shown in Figure 603.2. Distances specified in Table 603.2 are allowed to be increased by the
code official because of a site-specific analysis based on local conditions and the fire protection

plan.

TABLE 603.2 - REQUIRED DEFENSIBLE SPACE

WILDLAND-URBAN
INTERFACE A R E A

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm.
a. Distances are allowed to be increased due to site-specific analysis based on local conditions and the fire

protection plan.

FIGURE 603.2 - MEASUREMENTS OF FUEL MODIFICATION DISTANCE

C o m m e n t a r y F igure 603.2.2
10 -FOOT S E P A R A T I O N B E T W E E N TREE C R O W N S A N D S T R U C T U R E S



C o m m e n t a r y Figure 604.4.1
TREES M U S T B E TRIMMED AND MAINTAINED

603.2.1 R e s p o n s i b l e par ty .
Pe rsons owning, leasing, control l ing, operat ing or maintain ing bui ld ings o r st ructures
requir ing defens ib le spaces are respons ib le for mod i fy ing or removing non- f i re- res is t ive

vege ta t ion on the proper ty owned , leased or contro l led by said person.

603 .2 .2 T r e e s .

Trees are a l lowed wi th in the defens ib le space, provided that the hor izontal d is tance
be tween c rowns o f ad jacent t rees and c rowns o f t rees and structures, overhead electr ica l

faci l i t ies o r unmod i f ied fuel is no t less than 10 feet (3048 mm). See Figure 603.2.2.

603 .2 .3 G r o u n d c o v e r .

D e a d w o o d and litter shall be regu lar ly r e m o v e d from trees. Where ornamenta l vegeta t ive
fue ls or cu l t iva ted ground cover , such as green grass, ivy, succu lents or s imi lar plants a r e

u s e d as ground cover , they are al lowed to be within the designated defensib le space,

p rov ided that t h e y do not fo rm a m e a n s o f t ransmi t t ing fire f rom the nat ive growth to any
structure.

SECTION 604 - MAINTENANCE OF DEFENSIBLE SPACE
604.1 General.
Defensible spaces required by Section 603 shail be maintained in accordance with Section 604.

604.2 M o d i f i e d area.

Non- f i re- res is t ive vegetat ion or g rowth shall be kept clear o f bui ld ings or st ructures, in
a c c o r d a n c e wi th Sec t i on 603, in such a m a n n e r as to prov ide a c lear a rea f o r f ire supp ress ion

opera t ions .

6 0 4 . 3 R e s p o n s i b i l i t y .
P e r s o n s owning, leasing, contro l l ing, operat ing or main ta in ing bu i ld ings or s t ruc tu res are

responsible for maintenance of defensible spaces, Maintenance of the defensible space shall
include modifying or removing non-fire-resistive vegetation and keeping leaves, needles and
other dead vegetative material regularly removed from roofs of buildings and structures.

604.4 T r e e s .

T r e e crowns ex tend ing t o wi th in 10 f e e t (3048 m m ) o f a n y st ructure shal l be pruned t o main ta in

a m in imum hor izonta l c lea rance o f 10 feet (3048 mm). T r e e crowns within the de fens ib le s p a c e



shall be pruned to remove limbs located less than 6 feet (1829 mm) above the ground surface
adjacent to the trees.

604.4.1 Chimney clearance.
Portions of tree crowns that extend to within 10 feet (3048 mm) of the outlet of a chimney
shall be pruned to maintain a minimum horizontal clearance of 10 feet (3048 mm).

604 .4 .2 D e a d w o o d r e m o v e d .

D e a d w o o d and litter shall be regu lar ly r e m o v e d f r o m trees.



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Building P a r t n e r s h i p s? Building Communities

411 N Ruby Street, Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
cds@co.kittitas.wa.us
509-962-7506

CLIMATIC A N D GEOGRAPHIC DESIGN CRITERIA

Recip ient :

Date: 1 0 / 1 3 / 2 0 2 2

Parcel Number : 6 0 6 5 3 5

Site Address: FS RD 420 EASTON, EASTON, WA 98115

Tax ID: 21-12-27000-0002

2 0 1 8 IRCT a b l e R301 .2 (1 ) (See KCC SECTION 14.04.020 f o r foo tno tes )

Min, 30 psf

S n o w Load I n f o r m a t i o n

Severe

Roof Snow Load Formula: (PF) = (0.7)(CE)(CT)(D)(PG)

f o S r y

Heated

on
Unheated

(CT)
THERMAL

FACTOR ;

COEFF EXPOSURE

FACTOR

IMp o w r a n c e£

FACTOR

ALSO, See ASCE 7.10 f o r o t h e r s n o w l o a d issues

S e c t i o n 7.4 Pitch Reduc t i on . D o not reduce w h e r e s n o w

c a n n o t s l ide o f f roof. (Valley, Pitch Breaks, etc)

Section 7.6 Unbalanced Roof Snow Loads.

Section 7.7 Drifts on Lower Roofs/ Decks.

Section 7.9 Sliding Snow ON Lower Roofs/Decks.

See 2018 Washington State Energy Code Climate Zone
5 (see http://www.energy.wsu.edu)

Slight to| sete | e [ | A through € | 1,000-2,000

ELEVATION

xLo.o72| 150

307

P G _ + For Heated Structures

e t a i t 310 | psf

For Unheated Structures
SNOW LOAD

(PF)
ROOF SNOW LOAD

O t h e r D e s i g n C r i t e r i a

Bu i ld ing Code:

W i n d Speed:

Exposure:

2018 IBC & 2018 IRC

110 MPH

J p ( i c

Prescriptive IRC

Seismic Zone: D1

Roof Class: CLASS A

Frost Depth: 24 inches



K I T T I T A S COUNTY FIRE MARSHAL?S OFFICE

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926

Fire Marshal (509) 962-7000 Deputy Fire Marshal (509) 962-7657

W I L D L A N D U R B A N I N T E R F A C E (WUI ) P L A N R E V I E W

DUE TO THE FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY SCORE FOR YOUR PARCEL AND THAT THE
PARCEL DOES RESIDE INSIDE OF A FIRE RESPONSE DISTRICT YOU MUST COMPLY

WITH THIS ENTIRE FORM.

READ: I M P O R T A N T
A L L A P P L I C A B L E P E R M I T CARDS W I L L B E L O C A T E D O N S I T E A T T I M E O F

I N S P E C T I O N OR A F A I L W I L L B E G I V E N A N D A $65 R E I N S P E C T I O N F E E W I L L B E
A D D E D TO T H E PARCEL?S A C C O U N T .

T H E PARCEL?S A D D R E S S S I G N W I L L B E M O U N T E B I N A N O N O B S T R U C T E D A R E A I N
A C C O R D A N C E W I T H K I T T I T A S C O U N T Y G R E G 2 T H E I N S P E C T I O N W I L L F A I L A N D
A 365 R E I N S P E C T I O N F E E W I L L B E A D D E R TQ T H E P A R C E L ' S ACCOUNT.

T H E P R O P E R T Y L I N E S W I L L B E CLEARLY M A R K E D A N D I N D E N T I F I E D OR T H E

I N S P E C T I O N W I L L F A I L A N D A $65 R E I N S P E C T I O N F E E W i L L 3 E A B E R TO T H E
PARCEL?S A C C O U N T .

T H E A P P R O P R I A T E B U I L D I N G P L A N S W I L L B E GNSITE OR i07: O70 W I L L

F A I L A N D A $65 R E I N S P E C T I O NF E E W I L L B E A D D E R F i O E , P O P E S A e

The f o l l o w i n g c o d e s sha l l gove rn al l aspec ts o f coms4. ve ; 2

Code, 2018 In ternat iona l Res ident ia l Code, 2018 tniann: 8 a a g a nyttentas

Mechanica l Code, 2018 In ternat iona l Fuel Gas Cou@, 2 " . 0 . ? ? g S Be,

W a s h i n g t o n S t a t e E n e r g y C o d e , 2021 N a t i o n a l Fue l G i s L B S m

P e t r o l e u m G a s C o d e N F P A 58, 2018 I n t e r n a t i o n a l W i l es -° J r e . {

I S S U A N C E OR G R A N T I N G O F A P E R M I T S H A L L NOY B E & o

A P P R O V A L OF, A N Y VIOLATION O F THE PROVISIONS O F£.
O F THE JURISDICTION, NOR S H A L L I T B E IMPLIED A C C E SAS

ON SITE.

505.1 CLASS 2 IGNITION-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION shall be in accordance w i t h

Sect ions 505.2 t h r o u g h 505.11

10/26/2022



PERMIT CARD MUST BE POSTED ON-SITE DO NOT COVER WITHOUT INSPECTION APPROVAL

a BUILDING PERMIT #: BP-22-00977

KITTITAS COUNTY PERMIT CARD ISSUED DATE: 01/09/2023
ACCESSORY ADDITION/REMODEL SITE C O P Y

Sie Aadressi FSRDQDEASTON SSS( P h o n e
Owner of Record: MOUNTAINEERS, THE e e
Mailing Address: 7700 SAND POINT WAY NE, SEATTLE, WA4B115

Parcel Number! 606595 n e
Type o f Cons t ruc t ion : Occupancy : Zon ing : _ _ _ o o ,

Pro ject Descr ipt ion: ADDITION ON END OF SHOP

B U I L D I N G P E R M I T

A p p r o v e d B y Da te

Ext. Shearwall/Nailing

PF

P o
Pp

p o

Kittitas County Code 14.04.070

All permits shall expire by limitation and be declared void if any
one o f the fol lowing apply:

a. Work is not started within 365 days o f obtain ing a permit.
b. Work is abandoned for 365 days o r more after beginning work .

. ¢ . A n inspection and approval of work completed has not been
performed by Kitt i tas County Communi ty Deve lopment Serv ices
for 365 days.

BUILDING PERMIT {cont.) M E C H A N I C A L P E R M I T

Building Final]

WUIC Final

PLUMBING PERMIT ;

PLUMBING Date

e e
P C
P T

e e
|



K I T T I T A S C O U N T Y F I R E M A R S H A L ? S O F F I C E

4 1 1 N . Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, W A 98926
)

Office (509) 962-7000 Fax (509) 962-7682

W I L D L A N D U R B A N I N T E R F A C E (W UD P L A N REVIEW

SPRINKLERS REQUIRED ? M I T I G A T I O N ALLOWED

P L A N S EXAMINER:

OWNER: ) CONTRACTOR:
SITE ADDRESS: P E R M I T C O P Y

| STRUCTURE TYPE: DEC 22 2022

CONSTRUCTION CLASS: Int { T T I T A S C O REGRRINKBERG?

DEFENSIBLE SPACE CDS SQ FOOTAGE:
| DISTANCE REQ?D: 100? Or To Property Line Kittitas County CDS

s e a n d i t t

!

| The f o l l o w i n g codes shal l gove rn al l a s p e c t s o f cons t ruc t i on : 2
| C o d e , 2 0 1 5 I n t e r n a t i o n a l R e s i d e n t i a l C o d e , 2015 i n i e r n a t i e n a l F i re C o d e , 2015 In ternat iona l
| Mechan i ca l Code , 2015 Internat ional Fuel Gas Code, 2645 Uni fo rm Plumbing Code, 2015

W a s h i n g t o n State Ene rgy Code, 2015 Nat ional Fuel Gas Code NFPA 54, 2014 Liquefied
P e t r o l e u m Gas Code NFPA 58, 2015 Internat iona! Wi ld ignd Urban Interface Code. THE
I S S U A N C E O R G R A N T I N G O F A P E R M I T S H A L L N O T B E CGNSTRUED TO B E A PERMIT FOR, ORAN
A P P R O V A L OF, A N Y VIOLATION O F T H E PROVISIONS O F A N Y APPL ICABLE CODE OR ORDINANCE

OF THE JURISDICTION, NOR SHALL IT BE IMPLIED A C C E P T A N C EO F ANYCHANGESTHATOCCUR

504.1 CLASS | IGNITION-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION shall be in accordance with

Sect ions 504.2 t h r o u g h 504.11

602.1 General .

APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM shall be installed in all occupancies in new buildings

required to comply w i t h Class | Ignit ion-Resistant Construction. The installation of the automatic

spr inkler system shall be in accordance w i t h nat ional ly recognized standards. ,

1. Submit a fire sprinkler system plan and perm i t application to the Fire Marshal's of f i ce
2. A framing inspection will no t be pe r fo rmed until the sprinkler system is inspected an

approved by the Fire Marshal.

; stem OF

Exception: Extending to 1.5 t imes the required defensible space wi th a conforming won t ba A

2.5 t imes the required defensible space per Table 503.1 KCC 20.10 Wildlan

Interface Code wil l mi t igate the spr ink ler requirement.

3/15/18


